**OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso** 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR FEDERAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM FUNDS PROGRAMMED BY THE AKRON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY TO IMPROVE LIBERTY ROAD RESURFACING, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS,** Liberty Road has areas that are in need of resurfacing due to the condition of the roadway; and

**WHEREAS**, this project is in the best interests of the motoring public and the residents of the City of Reminderville; and

**WHEREAS,** Liberty Road, beginning one hundred (100) feet South of Post Road to the Summit/Cuyahoga County corporation line, is in need of resurfacing; and

**NOW, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

**SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is hereby authorized to apply for Federal Surface Transportation (STP) Funds programmed by the Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation Study (AMATS) with an estimated cost of any of this project listed below and in acknowledgement of the AMATS "Funding Policy Guidelines."

<u>Project</u>	Project Limits	Estimated Total Project Cost	Requested Resurfacing Funds	State Fiscal Year
Liberty Road Resurfacing	Liberty Road beginning 100' south of Post Road to the Summit/Cuyahoga County corporation line	\$684,000.00	\$547,200.00	2028

**SECTION 2.** That the City of Reminderville acknowledges and understands the AMATS "Funding Policy Guidelines" and confirms to the best of its knowledge that the information contained in the project application is accurate, that it intends to diligently pursue that project, and that a local share is required to match federal funds.

**SECTION 3.** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

**SECTION 4**. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to apply for the grant at the earliest possible date, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	
Attestation:	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Stacey Task Clerk of Council	
hereby certify that the foregoing RES	oil of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do OLUTION 93-2023 was duly and regularly passed by the at a regular meeting of Council on the day of
	Stacey Task Clerk of Council